Rule 4 49C

Form 4 €8
Liquidator’s Progress Report
P t to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of th
Insolvency Act 1986 e S.192

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02490237

Name of Company

(a} Insert ful
name ofcampany | (4) ABBEYCREST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(b} Imsenful Lt We (b) K G Murphy and M Maloney

name(s)
and
address{es)

of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 382

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 29 March 2012 to 28 March 2013

Signed Date 21 May 2013

Presenter's Leonard Curlis,

name, address Tower 12,

and reference (f 18192 Bdge Street,

any) Spinmingfields,
Manchester
M3 3BZ
Ref M/35/RBINAS44K/15

[N

22/05/2013 #278

A33
COMPANIES HOUSE




et

QLEONARD CURTIS
) BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ABBEYCREST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number 02490237

Joint Liquidators’ annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

21 May 2013

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel. 0161 7671250  Fax (161 7671240
recovery@leonerdcurtis co uk
Ref M/35/RB/NAS44K/1010




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Cutcome for Creditors

5 Invesbgations

6 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments for the penod from 29 March 2012 to 28 March
2013

B Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs for the penod from 29 March 2012 to 28 March 2013

G Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Dishursements

D Proof of Debt Form

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
21 May 2013




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

T0.

11

12

13

21

22

31

32

33

ALL MEMBERS

ALL CREDITORS

ALL DIRECTORS

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION
My colleague, M Maloney, and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company at meetings of
members and creditors held on 29 March 2012 Both M Maloney and | are hicensed in the UK by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engfand and Wales | can confirm that there has been no change
in office-holder since the date of liquidation

This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 104A of the Insclvency
Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide members and creditors
with a report on the progress of the hquidation

The perod covered by this report is the penod of 12 months from appointment

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from E!ma House, Beaconsfield Close, Hatfield,
Herifordshire AL10 8YG to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG on 2 Apnl 2012 The
Company's registered number 1s 02490237

The Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of Abbeycrest Plc and was a member of the Abbeycrest
Group of Companies (“Abbeycrest Group”)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the penied from
29 March 2012 to 28 March 2013, being twelve months from the date of appointment

Inter-Company Debtors

The Company records show a significant sum being owed from connected compantes in the Abbeycrest
Group Given the insolvency of the Group, it s anticipated that the majonty will be uncollectable

However, prior to our appointment, a sum of $109,964 was received into the Company’s US Dollar
account In relation to an inter-company debt which has now been received i the liquidation

| can advise that we are currently pursung a sum from an inter company debtor based in Hong Kong At
this time, the amount of any recoveres 15 unknown

Cash at Bank

The Company operated a bank account with Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (‘the Bank®) The Company
held a steriing account as well as a US Dollar account The Company’s sterling bank account was in
credit in the sum of £5,416 77 | can confirm that this amount has been recerved in the liquidation.

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
21 May 2013




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

34

41

42

43

44

51

Bank Interest

Bank interest in the sum of £97 81 has been received dunng the hquidation

OCUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditor
Chrysus Holdco Limited (“Chrysus”)

Chrysus hold secunty by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over al! assets
created on 2 February 2012

Chrysus provided funding to the Abbeycrest Group by way of working capital and the repayment of
other secured creditors Chrysus obtained secunty over each member of the Abbeycrest Group

Chrysus have been repaid in full from other insclvent members of the Abbeycrest Group
Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to Section 386 of The Insolvency Act 1986, contnbutions to occupational pension schemes are
classed as a preferential debt

| can advise that a preferential claim in the sum of £2,894 87 has been recewved from the Redundancy
Payments Cffice

| can advise that the Redundancy Payments Cffice has been paid in full

Prescribed Part

As the secured creditor has been repaid in full from other insolvent members cf the Abbeycrest Group
there are no floating charge claims, and there is therefore no requirement to set aside a prescnbed part
in this case

Unsecured Creditors

| can adwise that a sum of £22,541 86 has been distnbuted to unsecured creditors in the period of this
report

On 26 February 2013, a first distnbution of approximately 0 2 pence In the pound was declared and paid
on admitted clams of £11,270,930 68,

| can advise that, dependent on final asset realisations, there may be a further distnbution to unsecured
creditors

if you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim, by completing and retuming the proof
of debt form attached at Appendix D to this office Please include documentation to support your claim
INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators considered the nformation acquired 1n the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by

Joint Ligudators’ Annual Progress Report
21 May 2013




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

52

53

61

§2

63

64

65

66

the Company's directors and its creditors, fo identify any further possible realisations for the estate and
what further investigations, if any, might be appropnate

That assessment did not identfy any posstble further realisations in addiion, the Joint Liguidators
concluded that no further investgations were required If, however, any creditor 1s aware of any particular
matters which they consider requires investigaton, they should please send full detarls to this office at the
address given at the front of this report

Regardless of the above, the Joint Liquidators have complied with therr statutory obligations under the
Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 and the appropnalte report has been submitted to the
relevant authorty

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Remunetration

At a meeting of credifors hefd on 29 March 2012 it was resolved that the Joint Liquidaters’ remuneration
be payable by reference to time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and thetr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the lquidation

The Joint Liquidators' time costs are summansed below

Total value
Hours Rate / hr of time
No £ E
Time incumed 122 3 252 51 30,881 50
Total Joint Liguidators’ time costs 122 3 252 51 30,881 50

The time charged by the Joint Liquidators and their staff for the penod from 29 March 2012 to 28 March
2013 amounts to £30,881 50 This represents 122 3 hours at an average rate of £252 51 per hour
Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff

grade dunng ttws penod
Liquidation fees drawn at the date of this report amount to £29,000 00
Category 2 disbursements

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties in which the Jont Liquidators or Leonard Curtis have an interest
These are known as Category 2 disbursements

No disbursements of this kind have been incurred in this case
Other disbursements and expenses

The Joint Liquidators have incurred expenses and Category 1 disbursements (independent third party
expenses paid and reimbursed to the jont lquidators, which do not require creditors’ consent} as
follows

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
21 May 2013




Abbeycrest International Limifed - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

67

68

69

71

Total
amount Amount
Nature mncurred Amount shil to be
of expenses By whom provided to date reimbursed reimbursed
£ £ £
Solicitors’ Fees and Expenses  Addleshaw Goddard 500 00 il 500 00
Other Professtonal Fees KIAT Limted 496 90 486 90 Nit
Other Professional Fees Egﬂiﬂgﬁgﬂem Law 90 00 9000 NIl
Software Licence Pelstar Computing Ltd 7500 7500 Nl
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 658 80 658 80 Nif
AUA iInsolvency Risk
IP Bond Saracos Y 13500 13500 Ni
Report Hosting The Creditor Gateway 1000 1000 Nt
Storage Costs Auctus Limited 18 90 NIl 18 90
Companies House searches Companies House 1300 600 7400
Total 1,997 60 147170 525 90

Attached at Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Dunng the
liquidation the foliowing professional advisors and / or subcentractors have been used

Name of Professtonal Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Addleshaw Goddard L.egal advice Time costs
KIAI Limited Accountancy advice Time costs

EK Employment Law Consultants Employee advice Time costs
Creditors’ Rights

Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at feast 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request In wrting to the Jont Liguidators for further information about the
remuneration or expenses Incuired since the date of appontment

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Liquidators' remuneration 1s tnappropnate, or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators since the date of appointment are excessive.

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of the next
anniversary of the Liquidation or eartier if the Liguidation has been finalised

Jomt Ligudators' Arnual Progress Report
21 May 2013




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

If you requure further information n the meantime please contact my office in writing Electronic communications
should mclude a full postal address

Yours fathfully

We— V‘\j)

K G MURPHY
Joint Liquidator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Actountants in England and Wales

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
21 May 2013




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

ACCOUNT OF LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM

29 MARCH 2012 TO 28 MARCH 2013

RECEIPTS
Inter-Company Debtor
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidators' Remuneration
Other Professional Fees
Software Licence
Statutory Advertising
Category 1 Disbursements

DISTRIBUTIONS
Preferential Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

BALANCE IN HAND

Estimated
to realise
£

69,476
5116

74,592

Cumulative
£

66,813 15
5116 77
97 81

72027173 _

(7,500 00)
(29,000 00)
(586 90)
(75 00)
(429 30)
(380 50)

)

(3797170

(2,894 87)
(22,541 86)

(25436 73)

8,61930

Jont Liguidators' Annual Progress Report

21 May 2013




voday $50:5014 [ENUUY SIOEMNDTY juop

£10z few 1z

i “ m _ T “ SN g AT SYUY) (1Y
o Tlezar 00 S€t woeeZ | . 00 98T 00068 ' 00 958 005K (3) aiey Aumoy sbesary
, _ _ M |
T : ' ,w i o e
T wise |eet 051897 6w  l00mE o (009 (o | 00086 o L 0eemy |4l j0al0L ez | DN
- D — TR S T e e nn!iiallTl.lll_||| e e i e
w “ “ ! “ |
- m _ i m - T/ - -/ T T
SRS SN —_— T u — S
SPOIE  10SSEIE (ML 0SGiE (€2 . - ... U N S b LT GLEL ?v A, Suonebgsaaul
wsee oo ez | - - : -~ I : S I I B ___ St sper) pssaoddy sod
W WJege (28 e jso ) - - - |- Vo T b - - jessen e 0 weswoddy
o9 [00iGT (V8 0SHES  +Lb - TS " T ovees v jesue e i i i
®H  jobuge Jews josewe e | - - oguZt e | - - oS0y \ee  esmey Wb ___ SeomaE
WLZ  00¥9T j26 0Ty iZE - - 00 |02 - aosERKL [ jsEL B sjassy
WSEl  s6m il | 0SB |4 - - - - - - - aotremsu|
L8l m04ZT  jTeL LoGwrL AL - - 0s 1R - - - - wE ' stuauikzg S0y
6229 'O0IEEY [PM  |0SGyr  CPE  (GOBCB 8€  0DSD} (98 (00066 OE  00WSE | ¥ 058K £ | nasy » koyyag
) | ” _ m
I 3 . 3 3 ¥ N 3
amifgmoy | 1500 | syup | js03  spua | 1se)  SIun a0 | sium | 0D sywn | 10D | smup | isep | suun
| abemay | ol P OJRESHIERY 3 sojERSuIIpY Z wheueny pobeueyy © sebeuen ioweg icpang !
EE0Z HOUVI 8Z OL Z10Z HOUVIN 62 WO¥A
GOR3d IHL Y04 SLSOD JNIL SHOLVAINDIT 40 AMYWANS
& XIONIddV

uotjepinbi Arejunjop siolpals) U] - pajWIT [euoewWwalu| Jsa0AaqqY




Abbeycrest international Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE QUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leenard Curtis 1s considered ta be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretanal and other support staif on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
hoiders’ remuneration wilt be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard

£

Director 425
Senor Manager 385
Manager 1 330
Manager 2 285
Acministrater 1 230
Administrator 2 210
Administrator 3 190
Admumistrator 4 135
Suppor 0

Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
office holders or therr staff will be provided n any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upen which
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be gven in reports to credtors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted te, ther
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s speciic expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
queston and a payment to an independent third party These may nclude, for example, advertsing, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or his or her staff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are cosis that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that ¢can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following
items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are belleved to be in line with the cost of external provision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone eic £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn f they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration

Jont Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
21 May 2013




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Rule 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX D

Form4 25

ABBEYCREST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Date of Winding-Up Order/Resolution for voluntary winding-up 29 March 2012

Name of Creditor
{if a company please also give company registrabon number )

Address of creditor for correspondence
{Please include emall address)

Total amount of daim, including any Value Added Tax and outstanding
uncapitelised interest as at the date the company went into liquidation

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can be
substantiated (Nole There 1s no need to atiach them now but the
fiquidator may call for any documant or evidence to substantate the
claim at his discretion as may the chaiman or convenor of any
meeting )

If amount in 3 above includes culstanding uncapialised interest please
state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append & continuation sheet to thls form )

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty, and the date
it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title clamed in respect of goods
supphed to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on s behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or retation o creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 abave)

Admitted 1o vote for Admatted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liquidator

Jolnt Liguidators' Annual Progress Report

21 May 2013




